Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of September 2001.

### Faryar Shirzad,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

#### Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 01–26127 Filed 10–16–01; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

## Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1191]

# Grant of Authority for Subzone Status; ISP Technologies, Inc. (Specialty Chemicals), Texas City, TX

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act, of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for "\* \* \* the establishment \* \* \* of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of special-purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the Texas City Foreign-Trade Zone Corporation, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 199, has made application to the Board for authority to establish a special-purpose subzone at the specialty chemicals manufacturing and warehousing facilities of ISP Technologies, Inc., located in Texas City, Texas (FTZ Docket 66–2000, filed 11/28/00);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (65 FR 77559, 12–12–00); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status at the specialty chemicals manufacturing and warehousing facilities of ISP Technologies, Inc., located in Texas City, Texas (Subzone 199E), at the location described in the application, and subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 27th day of September 2001.

## Faryar Shirzad,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

### Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 01–26125 Filed 10–16–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

# Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1190]

# Grant of Authority for Subzone Status International Resistive Company, Inc.; (Electronic Resistors), Corpus Christi, TX

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for "\* \* \* the establishment \* \* \* of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board's regulations (15 CFR part 400) provide for the establishment of special-purpose subzones when existing zone facilities cannot serve the specific use involved, and when the activity results in a significant public benefit and is in the public interest;

Whereas, the Port of Corpus Christi Authority, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 122, has made application for authority to establish special-purpose subzone status at the electronic resistor manufacturing plant of International Resistive Company, Inc., located in Corpus Christi, Texas (FTZ Docket 8–2001, filed 2–6–2001);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (66 FR 10010, 2–13–2001); and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and

Board's regulations are satisfied, and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore, the Board hereby grants authority for subzone status at the electronic resistor manufacturing plant of International Resistive Company, Inc., located in Corpus Christi, Texas (Subzone 122O), at the location described in the application, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 25th day of September 2001.

## Faryar Shirzad,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 01–26135 Filed 10–16–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

### **International Trade Administration**

# Application for an Export Trade Certificate of Review

**ACTION:** Proposed collection; comment request.

**SUMMARY:** The Department of Commerce, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13 (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)).

**DATES:** Written comments must be submitted on or before December 17, 2001.

ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments to Madeleine Clayton, Departmental Paperwork Clearance Officer, (202) 482–3129, Department of Commerce, Room 6086, 14th & Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230 (or via the Internet at MClayton@doc.gov.)

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the information collection instrument and instructions should be directed to: Mary Michael, Office of Export Trading Company Affairs, Service Industries and Finance, Room 1800,14th Constitution Ave, NW, Washington, DC 20230; phone: (202) 482–5131, and fax: (202) 482–1790.

# SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## I. Abstract

Title III of the Export Trading Company Act of 1982 (Pub. L. No. 97– 290, 96 Stat. 1233–1247), requires the